
TABLE 5.5-4 BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLIMATE ZONE 4 (A, B, C)

ROOFS:
METAL BUILDING : R-19 + R-11 LINEAR SYSTEM OR R-25 + R-8 LINEAR SYSTEM, NON-RESIDENTIAL

R-19,  SEMI-HEATED

WALLS ABOVE GRADE:
METAL BUILDING : R-0 + R-15.8 C.I., NON RESIDENTIAL 

R-13, SEMI-HEATED

WALLS BELOW GRADE:
N/A R-7.5 C.I., NON-RESIDENTIAL

NR, SEMI-HEATED

SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS:
UNHEATED R-15 FOR 24"

NR, SEMI-HEATED
HEATED R-20 FOR 24"

R-10 FOR 24"

OPAQUE DOORS:
SWINGING U-0.370, NON-RESIDENTIAL

U-0.370, SEMI-HEATED
NON-SWINGING U-0.310, NON-RESIDENTIAL

U-0.360, SEMI-HEATED

VERTICAL FENESTRATION:
FIXED: 0.36, ASSY MAX U, NON-RESIDENTIAL

0.36, ASSY MAX SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL
1.10, ASSY MIN VT/ SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL

OPERABLE: 0.45, ASSY MAX U, NON-RESIDENTIAL
0.33, ASSY MAX SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL
1.10, ASSY MIN VT/ SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL

ENTRANCE DOOR: 0.63, ASSY MAX U, NON-RESIDENTIAL
0.33, ASSY MAX SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL
1.10, ASSY MIN VT/ SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL

SKYLIGHT:
ALL TYPES: 0.50, ASSY MAX U, NON-RESIDENTIAL

0.40, ASSY MAX SHGC, NON-RESIDENTIAL
NR, SEMI-HEATED
NR, SEMI-HEATED

SKYLIGHT SIZE/ QUANTITY:
DAYLIGHT AREA UNDER SKYLIGHT .7 x 27.00' FT CEILING HEIGHT = 18.90' x 2 = 37.80' EW

( 37.80' EW + 2.5'W ) X (37.80' EW + 10.0'L) = 40.30'W + 47.80'L 
DAYLIGHT AREA PER SKYLIGHT = 40.30'W x 47.80'L = 1,926.4 SF

BUILDING AREA PER 5.5.4.2.3 53,166.47 SF 
CEILING HEIGHT ≥ 15.0' 

BUILDING AREA / DAYLIGHT AREA 50% x 53,166.47 SF = 26,583.24 SF
26,583.24 SF / 1,926.4 SF = 13.80 SKYLIGHTS, MIN

        SKYLIGHTS TO BE 2.5'W x 10.0'L

SECTION 5.4.3.1.2 CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE PRESURES FROM WIND, STACK EFFECT, 
AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND ALLOW FOR ANTICIPATED MOVEMENTS.

THE FOLLOWING AREAS OF THE CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE WRAPPED, SEALED, CAULKED, 
GASKETED OR TAPED IN AN APPROVED MANNER TO MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGE:

A. JOINTS AROUND FENESTRATION AND DOOR FRAMES.
B. JUNCTIONS BETWEEN WALLS AND FLOORS, BETWEEN WALLS AT BUILDING CORNERS AND BETWEEN WALLS AND 

ROOFS.
C. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER IN BUILDING ENVELOPE ROOFS, WALLS AND FLOORS.
D. BUILDING ASSEMBLIES USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.
E. JOINTS, SEAMS, CONNECTIONS BETWEEN PLANES AND OTHER CHANGES IN CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER MATERIALS.

GOVERNING CODES
2019 OREGON OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE (OSSC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
2019 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE (OMSC)
2019 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE (OESC)
2019 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE (OPSC)
2021 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE (OEESC)
2020 NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
2020 NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE
2020 NFPA 110 STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION PER IBC 304, 306, 311 AND 602.2
ASSUMED OCCUPANCY: F-1, S-1, B, M
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B
REQUIRED SEPARATION: F-1, S-1, B, M :  NO SEPARATION REQUIREMENT PER OSSC SECTION 508.3

BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA PER OSSC TABLES 504.3, 504.4, 506.2
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: F-1, S-1, B, M: 75'
ALLOWABLE STORIES: F-1, S-1, M: 3

B : 4
PROPOSED HEIGHT: VARYING (35'-8" MAX) < 75', OKAY
PROPOSED STORIES: 1 < 3, OKAY

ALLOWABLE AREA:  B (S1) : 92,000 SF 
II-B ONE STORY SPRINKLERED F-1 (S1): 62,000 SF

M (S1) : 50,000 SF
S-1 (S1): 70,000 SF

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA: B (S1) : 6,820 SF < 92,000 SF, OKAY
F-1 (S1): 20,233 SF < 62,000 SF, OKAY
M (S1) : 2,973 SF < 50,000 SF, OKAY
S-1 (S1): 35,976 SF < 70,000 SF, OKAY

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS PER OSSC TABLE 601 AND 602

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HRS
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0 HRS
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0 HRS
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0 HRS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HRS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HRS

OPENING PROTECTION IN EXTERIOR WALLS: PER OSSC TABLE 705.8
5 FT TO < 10 FT 25%, UNPROTECTED/ SPRINKLERED
30 FT OR GREATER NO LIMIT, UNPROTECTED / SPRIKLERED

FIRE PROTECTION BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM 
THROUGHOUT IN IAW WITH OSSC 903.3.1.1 AND DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE 
HAZARD CLASSES 1-4, WITH AN INTERIOR CLEAR HEIGHT OF 22'-0"

INTERIOR FINISH
F, B, M, S: CLASS C - ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE

B OCCUPANCY: 1006.2.1:  <49 OCC, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 100'-0" (SPRINKLERED)
1017.2:  EXIT ACESS TRAVEL DISTANCE < 300'-0" (SPRINKLERED)

F-1 OCCUPANCY: 1006.2.1:  <49 OCC, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 100'-0" (SPRINKLERED)
1017.2:  EXIT ACESS TRAVEL DISTANCE < 250'-0" (SPRINKLERED)

M OCCUPANCY: 1006.2.1:  <49 OCC, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 75'-0" (SPRINKLERED)
1017.2:  EXIT ACESS TRAVEL DISTANCE < 250'-0" (SPRINKLERED)

S-1 OCCUPANCY: 1006.2.1:  <29 OCC, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 100'-0" (SPRINKLERED)
1017.2:  EXIT ACESS TRAVEL DISTANCE < 250'-0" (SPRINKLERED)

FREEZE PROTECTION: GAS FIRED UNIT HEATING SYSTEM LOCATED IN WAREHOUSE WITH A 
THERMOSTAT HAVING A MAXIMUM  SET POINT CAPACITY OF 45°F MOUNTED 

NOT 
LOWER THAN THE HEATING UNIT WITH AN OUTPUT CAPACITY NOT EXCEEDING
15 Btu/hr.ft2 OR 4 Watts/ft2 OF HEATED FLOOR AREA.

ZONING: 
PDI - PLANNED DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRIAL 
COFFEE CREEK INDUSTRIAL DESIGN OVERLAY DISTRICT

CHAPTER 4.135 - PLANNED DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRIAL ZONE
USES THAT ARE TYPICALLY PERMITTED: 
WAREHOUSES, FABRICATION, MANUFACTURING AND PROCESSING. 
LIMITED USES : 
OFFICE USES - LIMITED TO 20% OF MAXIMUM TOTAL FLOOR AREA 
RETAIL USES - LIMITED TO 3,000 SF

LOT AREA: NONE
BUILDING SETBACKS, MIN:

FRONT: 30 FT
SIDE: 30 FT
REAR: 30 FT

CHAPTER 4.155.03 MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
OFFICE:

MIN: 2.7/1,000 SF
MAX: 4.1/1,000 SF

RETAIL/SHOWROOM:
MIN: 1.67/1,000 SF
MAX: 6.2/1,000 SF

WAREHOUSE/STORAGE:
MIN: 0.3/1,000 SF
MAX: 0.5/1,000 SF

MANUFACTURING:
MIN: 1.6/1,000 SF
MAX: NONE

DIMENSIONS, 2-WAY, 90-DEG:
9.0'W x 20.0'L, 24.0' AISLE

CHAPTER 4.155.04 - BICYCLE PARKING
OFFICE:

MIN: 2 OR 1 PER 5,000 SF = 2
RETAIL/SHOWROOM:

MIN: 2 OR 1 PER 8,000 SF = 2
WAREHOUSE/STORAGE:

MIN: 2 OR 1 PER 20,000 SF = 2
MANUFACTURING:

MIN: 6 OR 1 PER 10,000 SF = 6

4.155.04.C.2, WHERE 6 OR MORE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED, 50% OF REQUIRED BICYLCE PARKING 
TO BE LONG-TERM. 

DIMENSIONS:
2.0'W x 6.0'L

CHAPTER 4.155.04 MINIMUM OFF-STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS
2 SPACES REQUIRED:

(2) 30,000 SF - 100,000 SF 
MIN: 12.0'W x 35.0'L x 14.0'H
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SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION COUNTERTOPS
25540 SW GARDEN ACRES ROAD WILSONVILLE, OREGON

PROJECT SITE

VICINITY MAPPROJECT TEAM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARY

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SCOPE IS CONSTRUCTING A NEW HEADQUARTERS AND COUNTERTOP FABRICATION 
FACILITY FOR PRECISION COUNTERTOPS. THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS APPROXIMATELY 65,800 SF CONSISTS OF A 3000SF 
SHOWROOM, OFFICE, STORAGE, AND FABRICATION SPACES. THE BUILDING WILL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH METAL 
CONSTRUCTION. THE STRUCTURE WILL HAVE A VARYING HEIGHT OF 25'-40'. THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE OCCUPYING 
APPROXIMATELY 4.34 ACRES OF THE 9.32 ACRES PROPERTY. THE EASTERN PORTION OF THE SITE WOULD BE HELD FOR 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OR EXPANSION. NO WORK SHALL BE DONE BEYOND THE LIMIT OF THE CONSTRUCTION BOUNDARY.

MAP & TAX LOT ID #2S128BC00700

A PORTION OF LOT 12, GARDEN ACRES, LOCATED IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2, OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, 
RANGE 1 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

4875 SW GRIFFITH DRIVE, SUITE 300
BEAVERTON, OR 97005
VOICE: 503-244-0552  FAX: 503-244-0417
CONTACT PERSON: TUAN Q. LUU
EMAIL: tuan@mdgpc.com

MDG ARCHITECTURE | INTERIORS

Owner:

Architect:

Landscape Architect

Planner: General Contractor:

Surveyor

ENERGY CODE ANALYSIS

Civil Engineer:

Structural Engineer:

SHEET INDEX

PLANNING APPROVALS

DB22-0011, SEE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON SHEET G.02.

8490 SW WARM SPRINGS ST

TUALATIN, OREGON 97062

PRECISION COUNTERTOPS, INC. 

CONTACT PERSON: Robert Hausserman

EMAIL: robert.h@precisioncountertops.com 
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TIGARD, OREGON 97223
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CONTACT PERSON: 
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PROJECT NOTES

GENERAL
1. THESE DRAWINGS AND THE ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF MDG AND 

SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR REUSED FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT.
2. THE VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLEMENTARY, WHAT IS 

SHOWN FOR EITHER IS BINDING AND REQUIRED FOR ALL.  PROVIDE WORK SHOWN OR REFERRED 
TO ON ONE SET OF DRAWINGS AS THOUGH SHOWN ON ALL RELATED DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR 
TO COORDINATE ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO COMPLETE THE WORK. NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPENCIES OR CONFLICTS.

3. THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/ OR BASIS OF DESIGN SCHEDULE CONTAIN PERTINENT DETAILED 
INFORMATION ABOUT EACH BUILDING COMPONENT; THEY ARE A PART OF THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS AND MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DRAWINGS.

4. NO BUILDING COMPONENT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE 
WORK UNTIL SHOP DRAWINGS, SAMPLES, BROCHURES OR OTHER SUBMITTALS CALLED FOR IN 
THE SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
AND SUBSEQUENTLY REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

5. VERIFY SITE CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

6. COORDINATE THE WORK OF DELEGATED DESIGNERS WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.
7. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED.
8. CONCEALED WOOD USED IN TYPE I AND TYPE II CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT 

TREATED 
9. FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT. 
10. PROVIDE BLOCKING OR OTHER CONCEALED SUPPORTS WITHIN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR 

HANDRAILS, CASEWORK, GRAB BARS, ART WORK, SHELVING, AND OTHER APPLIED WALL 
MOUNTED FIXTURES, FINISHES OR EQUIPMENT.

11. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL ACCESS DOOR LOCATIONS WITH 
ARCHITECT.

DIMENSIONS
1. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.
2. DO NOT ADJUST CLEAR DIMENSIONS WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.  
3. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM GRID LINES, PROPERTY LINES, FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF 

MASONRY, CENTERLINE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE OF THE AIR GAP (AT DOUBLE STUD ROW 
WALLS) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. DIMENSIONS NOTED AS ‘CLEAR’ OR ‘INSIDE CLEAR’ ARE MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF FINISHED 
SURFACE(S).

5. NOTES TO ‘ALIGN’ REFER TO FINISHED FACE OF INDICATED SURFACES.
6. LOCATE FACE OF HINGE SIDE DOOR JAMBS 4” AWAY FROM ADJACENT WALL UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE
7. ‘FLOOR LINE’, ‘FLOOR’, 'FINISH FLOOR' OR ‘FLOOR LEVEL' REFER TO TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB OR 

TOP OF CEMENTITIOUS UNDERLAYMENT; SCHEDULED FLOORING MATERIAL IS INSTALLED ABOVE 
THE FLOOR LINE.

ACCESSIBILITY
1. REFER TO SHEETS STARTING AT G0.2 FOR SPECIFIC ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING 

TO OUTLET LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS, SWITCH LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS, GRAB BARS, WALL 
BLOCKING, FLOOR CLEARANCES, COUNTERTOP HEIGHTS, LOCATION OF PLUMBING CONTROLS, 
ETC. 

2. CHANGES IN FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IN EXCESS OF 1/4", MEASURED FROM LOWEST POINT ON 
EITHER SIDE OF THRESHOLD TO HIGHEST POINT ON THRESHOLD, SHALL BE BEVELED AT 1:2, 1/2" 
MAX. IN NO CASE SHALL FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL IN FLOOR SURFACE BE 
MORE THAN 1/4” MAX IN VERTICAL HEIGHT.  

SIGNAGE
1. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 1013.
2. PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 1111.
3. PROVIDE CODE-REQUIRED ‘IN CASE OF FIRE…’ SIGNAGE AT ELEVATOR CALL STATIONS.
4. IDENTIFY ALL FIRE-RATED ENCLOSURES CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS USING MIN. 3” HIGH RED 

LETTERING READING: ‘FIRE AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER – PROTECT ALL OPENINGS’.
5. AT ROOMS WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER, SIGNAGE WITH THE MAXIMUM 

ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE POSTED AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE ROOM.
6. PROVIDE SIGNAGE IN EXIT STAIRWAYS AS FOLLOWS:

a. AT EACH FLOOR LANDING IN BUILDING GREATER THAN 3 STORIES
b. A SIGN INDICATING IF THE STAIR PROVIDES ROOF ACCESS
c. AT LANDINGS OF STAIRS WITH MULTIPLE DOORS, INDICATE ANY DOOR WITH DIRECT 

ACCESS TO AN ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES
1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF, AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR 

LOAD-BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS. 
2. STUD SIZE AND CORE THICKNESSES ARE INDICATED ON THE ASSEMBLY TYPE TAGS ON THE 

DRAWINGS; REFER TO THE TAG LEGEND ON SHEET G0.1.
3. GYPSUM WALLBOARD IS 5/8” TYPE ‘X’ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS AND/OR VAPOR RETARDERS DESIGNATED AS “AB” ALSO 

FUNCTION AS AIR BARRIERS. SEAL ALL EDGES, INTERSECTIONS AND LAPS, TO CREATE AN AIR-
TIGHT ENCLOSURE

5. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES:  SEAL ALL EDGES AND INTERSECTIONS WITH FIRE CAULKING; COVER 
ALL RECESSED DEVICES WITH FIRE PROTECTIVE COVERINGS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE LISTING SOURCE AND AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ). INSTALL ALL MATERIALS IN 
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PUBLISHED REQUIREMENTS OF THE LISTING SOURCE, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STUD GAGE AND SPACING, FASTENER SIZE AND SPACING, 
ORIENTATION OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD, OFFSETS OF JOINTS BETWEEN ADJACENT LAYERS OR 
OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALL, BRIDGING AND CROSS BRACING.

6. FIRE RATING AGENCY REQUIREMENTS INDICATE THE MINIMUM NEEDED TO ACHIEVE FIRE RATING; 
ADDITIONAL LAYERS, OR THICKER LAYERS, OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR SHEATHING MAY BE 
SHOWN TO MEET OTHER PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

7. SEAL AND OTHERWISE PROTECT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION USING 
APPROVED FIRESTOPPING SYSTEMS TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY BEING 
PENETRATED.

8. USE ACOUSTICALLY RATED FIRE SEALANT WHEREVER FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION IS ALSO 
ACOUSTICALLY RATED.

9. SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ACOUSTICALLY-RATED CONSTRUCTION TO MAINTAIN THE 
ACOUSTICAL RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY BEING PENETRATED.

10. SEAL PENETRATIONS IN ACOUSTICALLY RATED WALLS.  WRAP BACKS OF ALL RECESSED 
DEVICES WITH ACOUSTIC PADS RATED FOR THE ASSEMBLY.

11. PROVIDE WATERSTOPS AT COLD JOINTS IN BELOW GRADE CONCRETE ASSEMBLIES AT THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING.

12. PROVIDE DEFLECTION COMPENSATION AT TOP OF WALLS SECURED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF 
CONCRETE SLABS OR METAL DECK.

13. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN WALLS OF COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR 
LEVELS AND AT  MAX HORIZONTAL INTERVALS OF 10 FEET OR AS REQUIRED BY THE AHJ.

14. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING AT THE INTERSECTION OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS AND HORIZONTAL 
ASSEMBLIES WITH CONCEALED SPACES OF AS REQUIRED BY THE AHJ.

15. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN STAIRS OF COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN 
STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RUN OR AS REQUIRED BY THE AHJ.

16. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN CONCEALED SPACES BEHIND EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OF 
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AT MAX. 20 FOOT INTERVALS WITH NO CONCEALED SPACE EXCEEDING 
100 SQUARE FEET OR AS REQUIRED BY THE AHJ.
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ABREVIATIONS

A/V AUDIO VISUAL

AB ANCHOR BOLT

AC AIR CONDITIONING, ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

ACOUS ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

AD AREA DRAIN

ADJ ADJUST, ADJUSTABLE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AL ALIGN

ALUM ALUMINUM

APPROX APPROXIMATELY

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL

ASPH ASPHALT

AUTO AUTOMATIC

B# BASE

BALC BALCONY

BD BOARD

BITUM BITUMINOUS

BKR BACKER

BLDG BUILDING

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BOC BOTTOM OF CURB

BOT/BTM BOTTOM

BOW BOTTOM OF WALL

BSMT BASEMENT

BTR BETTER

BU BUILT-UP

C# CARPET

C/W CURTAIN WALL

CAB CABINET

CATV CABLE TV

CB CATCH BASIN

CEM CEMENT, CEMENTITIOUS

CG CORNER GUARD

CHEM CHEMICAL

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTER LINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

COL COLUMN

COMP COMPOSITE

CONC CONCRETE

COND CONDITION

CONSTR CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

CORR CORRIDOR

CPT CARPET

CTR CENTER

CU CUBIC

CUST CUSTOM

D/W DISHWASHER

DBL DOUBLE

DEFL DEFLECTION

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DS DOWNSPOUT

DWG DRAWING

(E) EXISTING

EA EACH

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSURE

ENTR ENTRANCE

EPS EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE

EQ EQUAL

EQPM EQUIPMENT

EW EACH WAY

EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXPO EXPOSED

EXT EXTERIOR

EF EXHAUST FAN

F FABRIC, FIBER

FA FIRE ALARM, FLUID APPLIED

FAB FABRICATIONS

FB FLAT BAR

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDN FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF FINISH FLOOR, FACTORY FINISH

FF SAM FOIL FACED SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE

FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FG FULL GLASS

FGL FIBERGLASS

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN FINISH

FIXT FIXTURE

FLR FLOOR

FLRG FLOORING

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOF FACE OF FINISH

FOM FACE OF MASONRY

FOS FACE OF STUD

FR FIRE RATED, FIRE RESISTIVE

FRT FIRE RETARDANT TREATED

FT FOOT, FEET

FTG FOOTING

FUT FUTURE

GA GAUGE

GAL GALLON

GALV GALVANIZED

GAR GARAGE

GB GRAB BAR

GFRG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM

GL GLASS, GLAZING

GLB GLU-LAMINATED BEAM

GND GROUND

GR GRADE

GYP GYPSUM

HB HOSE BIBB

HC HOLLOW CORE

HM HOLLOW METAL

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HR HOUR

HT HEIGHT

HT SAM HIGH TEMPERATURE SELF-ADHERED
MEMBRANE

IAW IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ICF INSULATED CONCRETE FORMS

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IN INCH, INCHES

INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR

JST JOIST

JT JOINT, JOINTS

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LF LINEAL FEET

LIN LINEAR

LIN FT LINEAL FEET

LT LIGHT

ABREVIATIONS

MACH MACHINE

MAINT MAINTENANCE

MAX MAXIMUM

MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD

MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MECH MECHANICAL

MED MEDICATION. MEDICAL

MEMB MEMBRANE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MH MANHOLE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MO MASONRY OPENING

MR MOISTURE RESISTANT

MTL METAL

MUL MULLION

N-C NO CEILING

NC NON-COMBUSTIBLE

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFF OFFICE

OH OVERHEAD

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE, OPPOSITE HAND

OZ OUNCE

P PAINT

P/L PROPERTY LINE

PC PRECAST

PED PEDESTRIAN

PERF PERFORATED

PH PENTHOUSE

PKG PARKING

PL PLATE

PL# PLASTIC LAMINATE (PLAM)

PLAST PLASTER, PLASTIC

PNL PANEL

POLYISO POLYISOCYANURATE

PP POWER POLE

PR PAIR

PREFIN PREFINISHED

PRELIM PRELIMINARY

PREM PREMIUM

PROP PROPERTY

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PT PRESERVATIVE TREATED,
POST-TENSIONED

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PTD/R PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND
RECEPTACLE

PWD PLYWOOD

R RISER, RISERS

RAD RADIUS

RB RUBBER BASE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REF REFERENCE

REHAB REHABILITATION

REINF REINFORCED, REINFORCING

REQ REQUIREMENTS, REQUIRED

RF RESILIENT FLOORING

RFG ROOFING

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

RR REST ROOM

SAM SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE

SBS STYRENE BUTADIENE STYRENE

SC SEALED CONCRETE, SOLID CORE

SCD SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SCHED SCHEDULE

SECT SECTION, SECTIONAL

SF SQUARE FEET, STOREFRONT

SG SAFETY GLASS

SGL SINGLE

SHT SHEET

SHTG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR

SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SNR SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE

SOG SLAB ON GRADE

SQ SQUARE

SS STAINLESS STEEL

SS# SOLID SURFACE

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STOR STORAGE

STR STAIR, STAIRS

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

SUSP SUSPENDED

SV SHEET VINYL

SYM SYMMETRICAL, SYMBOL

T TREAD, TREADS

T# TILE

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

T&M TIME AND MATERIALS

TEL TELEPHONE, TELECOMM

THK THICK

TOC TOP OF CURB

TOPL TOP OF PLATE

TOPV TOP OF PAVEMENT

TOW TOP OF WALL

TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TU TILT-UP

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

UNDLY UNDERLAYMENT

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UTIL UTILITY

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VEG VEGETATED

VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VFY VERIFY

VG VERTICAL GRAIN

VNR VENEER

VP VENEER PLASTER

VR VAPOR RETARDER

W/ WITH

W/H WATER HEATER

W/O WITHOUT

WC WALLCOVERING, WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

WF WOOD FLOORING

WH WALL HUNG

WP WATERPROOF

WPFG WATERPROOFING

WR WATER RESISTANT, WATER RESISTIVE

WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

WT WEIGHT

WWF WOVEN WIRE FABRIC

XPS EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE

YD YARD
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GENERAL NOTES - SITE PLAN

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION, CONFLICTS ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR 
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO SUCH.

2. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING AND UTILITY INFORMATION.
3. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, CARE SHOULD BE TAKE TO 

AVOID DAMAGE TO OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
4. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ALL PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IMPROVEMENTS.
5. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY 

WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, 
VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP.

6. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 10' OF ANY POWER LINES - WHETHER OR NOT THE 
POWER LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.  FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE 
CONSTRUCTION DELAYS OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

7. FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A FIRE APPARATUS LOAD OF 75,000 LBS WITH A 
WHEEL LOAD OF 12,500 LBS.

8. DELEGATED DESIGN NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 
903.3.1.1 WILL BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

9. FIRE FLOW DEMAND PER OFC APPENDIX B:
A. PER TABLE B105.2, SECTION 903.3.1.1 DESIGN STANDARD:

TABLE B105.1(2) - TYPE IIB, 65,071 SF:
FIRE FLOW RATE: 2,750 GPM
FIRE FLOW DURATION: 2 HRS

TABLE B105.2 REQUIRED FIRE FLOW - SPRINKLERED PER IFC 903.3.1.1:
FIRE FLOW REDUCTION: 2,750 GPM x 0.25 = 687.5 GPMa

aTHE REDUCED FIRE FLOW RATE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW RATE = 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW DURATION = 2 HRS

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 460 STRUCTURAL AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
SPECIALTY CODES SECTION 918-460-0200 SUMMARIZED GENERALLY AS FOLLOWS. CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLY WITH MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.

2A – NO LESS THAN 20%, ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER, OF THE SPACES IN 
THE GARAGE OR PARKING AREA FOR THE BUILDING; OR

2B – IF LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIRES MORE THAN THE QUANTITY NOTED IN ITEM 2A ABOVE, 
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION’S REQUIREMENTS.

3A – PROVISION OF BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, SIZED FOR THE ANTICIPATED LOAD OF 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS’), THAT HAS OVERCURRENT DEVICES NECESSARY 
FOR EVCS’ OR HAS ADEQUATE SPACE TO ADD OVERCURRENT DEVICES;

3B – A DESIGNATED SPACE WITHIN A BUILDING TO ADD ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH CAPACITY 
FOR EVCS’; OR

3C – A DESIGNATED LOCATION ON BUILDING PROPERTY, IN OR ADJACENT TO A LANDSCAPED 
AREA, FOR INSTALLING REMOTE SERVICE FOR EVCS’.

4 – A CONDUIT SYSTEM INSTALLED FROM THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, OR FROM THE 
DEDICATED SPACE OR LOCATION FOR A FUTURE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AS DESCRIBED IN 
SUBSECTION 3B OR 3C TO PARKING SPACES THAT CAN SUPPORT, AT A MINIMUM, ELECTRICAL 
WIRING FOR INSTALLATION OF LEVEL 2 EVCS’. BOTH ENDS OF THE CONDUIT MUST BE LABELED TO 
SHOW THAT THE CONDUIT IS PROVIDED FOR FUTURE EVCS’.

5 – THE INSTALLATION OF A LEVEL 2 OR BETTER EVCS AT A PARKING SPACE SATISFIES THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS RULE FOR THAT PARKING SPACE.

6 – ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE OREGON 
ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE.

PROPOSED PARKING =  71 STALLS
TOTAL PARKING = 71 STALLS X 20% = 14.2 => 15 EVCS STALLS REQUIRED < 15 PROPOSED, OKAY

TOTAL SITE AREA: 406,233 SF = 9.32 ACRES
SITE AREA IN PROJECT 
SCOPE : 189,289 SF = 4.34 ACRES 

BUILDING AREA: 66,002 SF
PARKING/ PAVING AREA: 78,118 SF
LOT COVERAGE/ IMPERV AREA: 66,002 SF + 78,118 SF = 144,120 SF

144,120 SF / 189,289 SF = 76.1 %

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 15 % OF TOTAL SITE 
189,289 SF x 0.15 = 28,393 SF MIN REQ'D
39,861 SF PROPOSED > 28,393 SF, OKAY

VEHICLE PARKING:
OFFICE 2.7 x 6,820/1,000 =  18.5 SPACES REQ'D MIN, 

4.1 x  6,820/1,000 = 28 SPACES MAX
RETAIL/SHOWROOM 1.67 x 2,973/1,000 = 5 SPACES REQ'D 

6.2 x  2,973/1,000 = 18.5 SPACES MAX
WAREHOUSE/STORAGE 0.3 x 36,057/1,000 = 10.8 SPACES REQ'D

0.5 x  36,057/1000 = 18.0 SPACES MAX
MANUFACTURING 1.6 x 20,152/1,000 SF = 32.3 SPACES REQ'D, NO MAX 

18.5 + 5.0 + 10.8 + 32.3  = 66.6 SPACED REQ'D

TOTAL 69  SPACES PROPOSED > 66.6, OKAY
PER OSSC TABLE 1106.1, (3) ACCESSIBLE SPACES

INCLUDING (1) VAN SPACE REQ'D

BICYCLE PARKING:
OFFICE 1.0 x 6,820/5,000 =  1.4 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
RETAIL/SHOWROOM 1.0 x 2,973/8,000 = 0.4 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
WAREHOUSE/STORAGE 1.0 x 36,057/20,000 = 2.0 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
MANUFACTURING 1.0x 20,152/10,000 SF = 2.0 SPACES, 6.0 REQ'D MIN

TOTAL 12  SPACES PROPOSED > 12, OKAY
PROVIDE 6 SHORT TERM, 6 LONG TERM SPACES

LOADING:
(1) OUTRIGHT @ 250 SF
(1) 30,000 SF - 100,000 SF @ 500 SF
MIN: 10.0'W x 25.0'L x 14.0'H
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26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

1" = 40'-0"1 SITE PLAN (CURRENT PROPOSED)

KEYNOTES
SP-001 PROPERTY LINE

SP-003 LIMITS OF WORK

SP-008 ASPHALT PAVING

SP-025 CROSSWALK, PAINTED

SP-026 CONCRETE SITE WALL, 6"W X 30"H

SP-031 FENCE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 6'-0"H

SP-033 GATE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 20'W MIN CLR.  ELECTRIC GATES SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS FOR OPERATION BY FIRE DEPT PERSONNEL

SP-034 CONCRETE LOADING DOCK SLAB

SP-040 WHEEL STOP

SP-041 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE PER OAR 918-460-0200

SP-051 WAYSIDE, PLAZA WITH BENCH, WASTE AND RECYCLING RECEPTACLE,
BOLLARD LIGHTING, 960 SF

SP-062 (2) FLAG POLES, 20' TALL

PARKING SCHEDULE
Description Count

9.0' X 15.0' VEHICLE COMPACT SPACE 8

9.0' X 18.0'  ACCESSIBLE SPACE 3

9.0' X 18.0' VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE 1

9.0' X 18.0' VEHICLE STANDARD SPACE 57

69

AREA SCHEDULE - ZONING
Name Area

MANUFACTURING 19,545 SF

OFFICE 7,114 SF

SHOWROOM/RETAIL 2,963 SF

WAREHOUSE 36,474 SF

TOTAL AREA : 66,096 SF

NORTH

#  Description Date



17'-9"

6'

6'
46'

34'-5"

41'-3"

24'-6"

7'

33'-6"

10'

10'-9"
7'-6"

6'-1"7'

6'

6'

1,465 SF

348 SF
178 SF

301 SF

43'-8"

FUTURE JAVA ROAD

SIDE (NORTH)

SIDE (SOUTH)

FRONT (WEST)

SITE 
ENTRY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

( A
D

D
R

E
S

S
IN

G
 S

T
R

E
E

T
)

667' - 
5"

-2' - 0"

SETBACK

30' - 0"

40 YD DUMPSTER

40 YD DUMPSTER

40 YD DUMPSTER

WHEEL STOP FOR DUMPSTER

26' - 7"

ELEC

FIRE RISER

WAYSIDE 600 SF

4
' 
- 

0
"

6'x4.5'x6'. COMMINGLE RECYCLE

NO WALL, SLOPE 
ASPHALT

WAREHOUSE

SHOWROOM

WAREHOUSE

388' - 2 1/128" > 1/2 DIAGONAL DIMENSION (OKAY)

30' - 0"

3
0

'  
- 

0
"

4
0

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

18' - 0" 18' - 0" 26' - 0" 18' - 0"

63' - 3"

SP-057

SP-017

SP-054
SP-055

SP-054

SP-054

SP-054

SP-054

SP-054

3
0

' 
- 

0
"

3
7

' 
- 

8
 3

/4
"

3
2

' 
- 

6
"

75' - 0"

7
0

' 
- 

0
"

48' - 3"

7.5%

-4' - 0"

-4' - 0"

3
6

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

7
2

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

6
3

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

2
7

' 
- 

0
"

SP-044

SP-031

SP-033

SP-028

SP-049

SP-058

SP-043

SP-044

SP-005

2
6

' 
- 

3
"

1
8

' 
- 

0
"

12' - 0" 45' - 0"

1
0

' 
- 

0
"

2
7

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

4
5

' 
- 

0
"

9
' 
- 

0
"

6
3

' 
- 

0
"

1
3

' 
- 

6
"

3
0

' 
- 

0
"

40' - 0"

5

4

3

10

14 7

8

3

4

11

SP-059

SP-060

SP-061

SP-044

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 O
F

 P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 S
C

O
P

E

SP-031

SP-031

SP-041

SP-041

SP-041

SP-041

SP-041

6' SCREENING

30' - 8"

SP-061

MANUFACTURING

OPEN OFFICE

6
' 
- 

0
"

1
7

' 
- 

9
 1

/8
"

SP-012

6
' 
- 

0
"

6
' 
- 

0
"

SP-010

SP-009

SP-044

G
A

R
D

E
N

 A
C

R
E

S
 R

O
A

D

CANOPY

25' - 0 1/4"

OVERHANG

3' - 3 5/8"

CANOPY

29' - 6 1/4"

CANOPY
3' - 3 1/4"

SP-064

8
' 
- 

0
"

8
' 
- 

0
"

30' - 0"

2
0

' 
- 

2
"

6
' 
- 

0
"

1
8

' 
- 

0
"

8
' 
- 

0
"

5
9

' 
- 

0
"

1
3

' 
- 

9
 1

/8
"

7
' 
- 

7
 7

/8
"

40' - 0"

SP-064

SP-064

SP-064

165' - 11 5/8"2
4

' 
- 

2
 1

/2
"

5
' 
- 

1
1

 1
/8

"

SP-063 SP-014

SP-025

SP-021

SP-021 SP-021

SP-021

SP-021

SP-021

SP-062SP-062

SP-031

PARKING SETBACK

20' - 0"

15' - 0" 24' - 0" 18' - 0"

8' - 11 3/8"

P
A

R
K

IN
G

 S
E

T
B

A
C

K

1
5

' 
- 

0
"

5
4

' 
- 

0
"

8
' 
- 

0
"

1
8

' 
- 

0
"

8' - 0"

DRIVE-IN DOOR

DOCK-HEIGHT DOOR

AREA OF WORK

FIRE LANE
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GENERAL NOTES - SITE PLAN

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION, CONFLICTS ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR 
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO SUCH.

2. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING AND UTILITY INFORMATION.
3. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, CARE SHOULD BE TAKE TO 

AVOID DAMAGE TO OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
4. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ALL PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IMPROVEMENTS.
5. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY 

WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, 
VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP.

6. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 10' OF ANY POWER LINES - WHETHER OR NOT THE 
POWER LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.  FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE 
CONSTRUCTION DELAYS OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

7. FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A FIRE APPARATUS LOAD OF 75,000 LBS WITH A 
WHEEL LOAD OF 12,500 LBS.

8. DELEGATED DESIGN NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 
903.3.1.1 WILL BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

9. FIRE FLOW DEMAND PER OFC APPENDIX B:
A. PER TABLE B105.2, SECTION 903.3.1.1 DESIGN STANDARD:

TABLE B105.1(2) - TYPE IIB, 65,071 SF:
FIRE FLOW RATE: 2,750 GPM
FIRE FLOW DURATION: 2 HRS

TABLE B105.2 REQUIRED FIRE FLOW - SPRINKLERED PER IFC 903.3.1.1:
FIRE FLOW REDUCTION: 2,750 GPM x 0.25 = 687.5 GPMa

aTHE REDUCED FIRE FLOW RATE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW RATE = 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW DURATION = 2 HRS

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 460 STRUCTURAL AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
SPECIALTY CODES SECTION 918-460-0200 SUMMARIZED GENERALLY AS FOLLOWS. CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLY WITH MOST CURRENT REQUIREMENTS.

2A – NO LESS THAN 20%, ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER, OF THE SPACES IN 
THE GARAGE OR PARKING AREA FOR THE BUILDING; OR

2B – IF LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIRES MORE THAN THE QUANTITY NOTED IN ITEM 2A ABOVE, 
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION’S REQUIREMENTS.

3A – PROVISION OF BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, SIZED FOR THE ANTICIPATED LOAD OF 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS’), THAT HAS OVERCURRENT DEVICES NECESSARY 
FOR EVCS’ OR HAS ADEQUATE SPACE TO ADD OVERCURRENT DEVICES;

3B – A DESIGNATED SPACE WITHIN A BUILDING TO ADD ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH CAPACITY 
FOR EVCS’; OR

3C – A DESIGNATED LOCATION ON BUILDING PROPERTY, IN OR ADJACENT TO A LANDSCAPED 
AREA, FOR INSTALLING REMOTE SERVICE FOR EVCS’.

4 – A CONDUIT SYSTEM INSTALLED FROM THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, OR FROM THE 
DEDICATED SPACE OR LOCATION FOR A FUTURE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AS DESCRIBED IN 
SUBSECTION 3B OR 3C TO PARKING SPACES THAT CAN SUPPORT, AT A MINIMUM, ELECTRICAL 
WIRING FOR INSTALLATION OF LEVEL 2 EVCS’. BOTH ENDS OF THE CONDUIT MUST BE LABELED TO 
SHOW THAT THE CONDUIT IS PROVIDED FOR FUTURE EVCS’.

5 – THE INSTALLATION OF A LEVEL 2 OR BETTER EVCS AT A PARKING SPACE SATISFIES THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS RULE FOR THAT PARKING SPACE.

6 – ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE OREGON 
ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE.

PROPOSED PARKING =  71 STALLS
TOTAL PARKING = 71 STALLS X 20% = 14.2 => 15 EVCS STALLS REQUIRED < 15 PROPOSED, OKAY

TOTAL SITE AREA: 406,233 SF = 9.32 ACRES
SITE AREA IN PROJECT 
SCOPE : 189,289 SF = 4.34 ACRES 

BUILDING AREA: 66,002 SF
PARKING/ PAVING AREA: 78,118 SF
LOT COVERAGE/ IMPERV AREA: 66,002 SF + 78,118 SF = 144,120 SF

144,120 SF / 189,289 SF = 76.1 %

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 15 % OF TOTAL SITE 
189,289 SF x 0.15 = 28,393 SF MIN REQ'D
39,861 SF PROPOSED > 28,393 SF, OKAY

VEHICLE PARKING:
OFFICE 2.7 x 6,820/1,000 =  18.5 SPACES REQ'D MIN, 

4.1 x  6,820/1,000 = 28 SPACES MAX
RETAIL/SHOWROOM 1.67 x 2,973/1,000 = 5 SPACES REQ'D 

6.2 x  2,973/1,000 = 18.5 SPACES MAX
WAREHOUSE/STORAGE 0.3 x 36,057/1,000 = 10.8 SPACES REQ'D

0.5 x  36,057/1000 = 18.0 SPACES MAX
MANUFACTURING 1.6 x 20,152/1,000 SF = 32.3 SPACES REQ'D, NO MAX 

18.5 + 5.0 + 10.8 + 32.3  = 66.6 SPACED REQ'D

TOTAL 69  SPACES PROPOSED > 66.6, OKAY
PER OSSC TABLE 1106.1, (3) ACCESSIBLE SPACES

INCLUDING (1) VAN SPACE REQ'D

BICYCLE PARKING:
OFFICE 1.0 x 6,820/5,000 =  1.4 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
RETAIL/SHOWROOM 1.0 x 2,973/8,000 = 0.4 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
WAREHOUSE/STORAGE 1.0 x 36,057/20,000 = 2.0 SPACES, 2.0 REQ'D MIN
MANUFACTURING 1.0x 20,152/10,000 SF = 2.0 SPACES, 6.0 REQ'D MIN

TOTAL 12  SPACES PROPOSED > 12, OKAY
PROVIDE 6 SHORT TERM, 6 LONG TERM SPACES

LOADING:
(1) OUTRIGHT @ 250 SF
(1) 30,000 SF - 100,000 SF @ 500 SF
MIN: 10.0'W x 25.0'L x 14.0'H
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ENLARGED
SITE PLAN

121036

02/06/2023

DESIGN REVIEW SET - FEBRUARY 2023

SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

1" = 20'-0"1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN

DOCK 
LOADING

DRIVE 
THROUGH

DUMPSTER 
LOADING

VAN LOADING

KEYNOTES
SP-005 CURB, 6"H

SP-009 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, AISLE, SIGNAGE AND RAMP - SEE DETAIL

SP-010 VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, AISLE, SIGNAGE AND RAMP - SEE DETAIL

SP-012 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, PAINT STRIPING

SP-014 LANDSCAPING

SP-017 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

SP-021 ONSITE STORM FACILITY

SP-025 CROSSWALK, PAINTED

SP-028 KNOX BOX, COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION(S) WITH FIRE MARSHAL

SP-031 FENCE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 6'-0"H

SP-033 GATE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 20'W MIN CLR.  ELECTRIC GATES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS FOR OPERATION BY FIRE DEPT PERSONNEL

SP-041 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE PER OAR 918-460-0200

SP-043 FDC - COORDINATE LOCATION WITH FIRE MARSHAL

SP-044 FIRE HYDRANT (N)

SP-049 POLE MOUNTED SITE LIGHTING

SP-054 DOWNSPOUT

SP-055 EXIT DOOR IN FENCE WITH EXIT DEVICE AND KNOX BOX FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT

SP-057 SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING, SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS, 6/A1.3

SP-058 PROVIDE (6) LONG TERM BIKE PARKING SPACES

SP-059 WASTE AND RECYCLING RECEPTACLE, SEE 8/A1.3

SP-060 BENCH, SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

SP-061 SITE LIGHTING, BOLLARD LIGHT

SP-062 (2) FLAG POLES, 20' TALL

SP-063 ALL-WEATHER ACCESS ROAD PER CIVIL

NORTH

C
C

C
C

C
C

C
C

#  Description Date



FIRE ACCESS ONLY

FUTURE JAVA ROAD

SIDE (SOUTH)

FRONT (WEST)

NEW SITE 
ENTRY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
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POTENTIAL NEW LANDSCAPE AREA 
CREATED FROM JAVA ROAD 
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P.U.E, 10'

10' - 0"

30' - 0"

SITE ENTRY 
TO REMAIN

ROAD AND SIDEWALK 
SHALL REMAIN, SEE 
SECTION

GREEN HATCH INDICATED NEW 
LANDSCAPE AREA - DEMO EXISTING 
CURB 

NEW PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION POINT

NEW PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION POINT

EXISTING SITE ENTRY 
TO BE DECOMISSIONED 

ADD NEW CURB 

INFILL WITH 
LANDSCAPE/SIDEWALK 

TO MATCH ADJACENT 
CONDITIONS 
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FOR SITE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A1.1 

AFFECTED AREA IS NORTH OF BUILDING, MOST OF 
SITE IS UNAFFECTED OF JAVA ROAD BUILD-OUT 

FUTURE ROADWAY SECTION TO BE 
DETERMINED BY CITY OF 
WILSONVILLE - WILL REQUIRE 
EASEMENT FROM PROPERTY 
OWNER TO THE NORTH. 

SEE SECTION 2/A1.2
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PRIVATE STREET FUTURE JAVA ROAD
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&
(FUTURE) PLAN

1" = 20'-0"2 SITE PLAN (FUTURE JAVA ROAD)

1" = 10'-0"1 SECTION THROUGH  FUTURE JAVA ROAD

#  Description Date



8
' 
- 

0
"

MOTORIZED GATE OPERATOR BEYOND, 
TYP EACH SIDE

2X4 TUBE AT PERIMETER

28' - 0" MIN
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PREFABRICATED 
VERTICAL MEMBER 
MOUNTED TO 
EXTERIOR OF FENCE

POST PER 
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FENCE SUPPORT
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ROUNDED GROUT 
TOP 1/2" CROWN

6" STD PIPE WITH 
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FINISH GRADE

CONCRETE 
FOOTING

SEE STRUCTURAL 
FOR REINFORCING

2" WEEP HOLE 
AT 6'-0" O/C

NOTES: 
METAL PIPE GUARDRAIL WHERE 
CHANGE IN FINISHED GRADES 
IS OVER 2'-6" AT SIDEWALKS 
AND LANDSCAPE AREAS
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FINISH GRADE 
BEYOND

FINISH GRADE AT 
DOCK PLATFORM

METAL GUARDRAIL 
42" HIGH, SEE PLAN 
FOR LOCATION

@ 6'-0" O.C.

2" WEEP  HOLE

DOCK LEVELER
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4
"

RIBBON STYLE PIPE RACK 
SEE SITE PLAN FOR 
NUMBER OF SPACES

FINISH CONCRETE 
TO MATCH 
ADJACENT WALK

CONCRETE WALK -
SEE SITE PLAN

CONCRETE 
FOOTING
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BIKE

5'-0" CLEAR AISLE 
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(6) SHORT TERM 
BIKE PARKING 
SPACES
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SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
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PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

3/8" = 1'-0"1 ROLLING GATE AND PERIMETER FENCE DETAILS

3/4" = 1'-0"3 CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARD
3/4" = 1'-0"4 GUARDRAIL DETAIL AT RECESSED DOCK

1/4" = 1'-0"5 GUARDRAIL ELEV. AT RECESSED DOCK

PROPOSED FENCE, SIM.

1" = 1'-0"2 BICYCLE RACK

3/8" = 1'-0"6 BIKE PARKING ENLARGED

1" = 10'-0"7 SECTION THROUGH CURRENT DRIVEWAY AND FUTURE JAVA ROAD
3" = 1'-0"8 TRASH RECEPTACLE

#  Description Date



9' - 0"

8'-0" AT VAN

6'-0" AT STANDARD

M
IN

.

2
' 
- 

4
"

MIN. 

2' - 0"

4" PAINT STRIPE

ACCESSIBLE 
SYMBOL, 

PAINTED PER 
STATE LAW

4" PAINT STRIPES AT 
2'-0" O.C. TYPICAL

NOTES:
1. ALL ACCESSIBLE STRIPING AND 

SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH STATE 
REQUIREMENTS 

2. ACCESSIBLE SIGN TO BE 
MOUNTED TO SIDE FOR VAN 
ACCESS LOCATIONS AND MAY BE 
CENTERED FOR STANDARD 
DISABLES SPACES 

3. WHITE STRIPING PREFERRED 
BLUE BACKGROUND AND BLUE 
PAINTED CURB OPTIONAL

4. MAXIMUM 2% SLOPE ALL 
DIRECTIONS EXCEPT AT RAMP

A1.4

13
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PARKIN
G

18"

MIN

1
2
"

M
IN

60"

MIN

A1.4

14

9' - 0"

A1.4

11

A1.4

12

*AS INDICATED 
ON SITE PLAN

A1.4
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GALVANIZED STEEL POST

WHEEL CHAIR ONLY SIGN, 
ODOT SIGN DESIGN NO. 
OR7-8C, WHERE 
REQUIRED 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
SIGN, ODOT SIGN 
DESIGN NO. R7-8RESERVED 

PARKING

WHEELCHAIR 
USER ONLY

8"

5
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2
"

3
"

R
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"

4" 10"

6" 7 1/8"

7" 3 1/2"

2' - 9"
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°

86
°
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1
0
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GALVANIZED STEEL POST

ACCESS AISLE SIGN, 
ODOT SIGN DESIGN NO. 
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GALVANIZED STEEL POST

ACCESS AISLE SIGN, 
ODOT SIGN DESIGN NO. 
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1' - 0"

7
'-
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" 
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RESERVED 
PARKING

GALVANIZED STEEL POST

VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN, 
ODOT SIGN DESIGN NO. 
OR7-8A, WHERE REQUIRED 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
SIGN, ODOT SIGN 
DESIGN NO. R7-8RESERVED 

PARKING

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

SLOPE SLOPE

BROOM FINISH

6" CURB LEVEL WITH 
SURFACE OF ADJACENT 
SIDEWALK

STAMPED SLIP RESISTANT PATTERN 
(NET PATTERN SHOWN) PER 
ANSI A117.1 SECT. 302

WALK EVEN 
WITH TOP OF 
CURB

WALK AND CURB 
SLOPING

PAVING

3" SMOOTH TROWELED JOINT, TYPICAL

7

A1.4

6

A1.48

A1.4

TOOLED EDGE

PAVING SECTION OR 
CONCRETE WALK

BROOM FINISH

CRUSHED ROCK 
UNDER SIDEWALK, 

TYPICAL

TOOLED EDGE

CONCRETE WALK

4" CONCRETE 
SIDEWALK WITH  
MEDIUM BROOM FINISH

CRUSHED ROCK BASE 
UNDER SIDEWALK, 

TYPICAL

SLOPE 1:12 MAX.

8
"

1' - 0"

4
"

6" 6"

6
"

1
2
"

1" RADIUS

TOOLED JOINT

4" CONCRETE WALK

2" SAND OR 3/4"-0" 
COARSE 
AGGREGATE

CAST IN PLACE CURB 
AND SIDEWALK

PAVING SECTION

NOTE: 
-   CONCRETE TO HAVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS, 2" TO 4" SLUMP
-   PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT 20'-0" O.C. ALIGN CURB AND WALK JOINTS 
-   PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN WALK AT 5'-0" O.C.

2% SLOPE

NOTE:

1. RAISED CURBS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE PAINTED BRIGHT RED WITH WHITE

LETTERS. THE STROKE SHALL BE 1 INCH WITH LETTERS 6 INCHES HIGH TO READ:

"NO PARKING - FIRE LANE." CURB HEIGHTS LESS THAN 6 INCHES MAY HAVE REDUCED

LETTER SIZES FOR THE VERTICAL SIGNAGE ON THE CURB, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 4 INCHES. LETTERING SHALL BE PAINTED AT AN INTERVAL OF EVERY 25 FEET.

STANDARD CURB

CURB UNDER 6"

SECTION VIEW PROFILE VIEW

NO PARKING - FIRE LANE

NO PARKING - FIRE LANE

6
"

>
6
"

Date:

Job Number:

Project:

Sheet Title:

Revisions:

Sheet

Client/ Owner:

4875 SW Griffith Drive Suite 300
Beaverton OR, 97005        
(503) 244-0552

MDG, P.C., 2023, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED ©

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
MDG, P.C., AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER, EXCEPT WITH 
THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF MDG, P.C.

C
:\

U
s
e
rs

\s
m

h
\D

o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

\1
2
1
0
3
6
 P

re
c
is

io
n
_
C

e
n
tr

a
l 
2
2
_
s
im

o
n
e
G

9
4
M

R
.r

v
t

A1.4

SITE DETAILS

121036

02/06/2023

DESIGN REVIEW SET - FEBRUARY 2023

SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

1/4" = 1'-0"1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS - DOUBLE ACCESS

1" = 1'-0"13
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN -
WHEELCHAIR

1" = 1'-0"4
INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBLE
SYMBOL

1" = 1'-0"14
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN -
ACCESS AISLE

1" = 1'-0"11 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE
1" = 1'-0"12
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SIGNAGE - VAN ACCESSIBLE

1/4" = 1'-0"3 ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK RAMP

3/4" = 1'-0"6 SIDEWALK FLUSH WITH PAVING
3/4" = 1'-0"7 SIDEWALK RAMP

3/4" = 1'-0"8 MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK
3/4" = 1'-0"9 FIRE LANE CURB

#  Description Date
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FP-022

OVERHEAD CRANE ABOVE

OVERHEAD CRANE ABOVE

OVERHEAD CRANE ABOVE

6'-0" TALL CONC. WALL

30' - 8"

6" CURB WITH FENCE 

44' - 2 1/2"

FP-053

GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLANS

1. REFER TO SHEET G0.1 FOR 'PROJECT NOTES' APPLICABLE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.
2. PRIOR TO FRAMING GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLUMBING, PIPES, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, 

ELECTRICAL DEVICES, CASEWORK, FIXTURES, ETC. HAVE BEEN COORDINATED. UNCOORDINATED 
WALL SIZES SHALL BE REINSTALLED SOLEY AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. SEE SHEETS G0.4 FOR WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.
4. SEE FIRE/LIFE SAFETY SHEETS BEGINNING ON A2.0 FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 

EXIT SIGNS, ETC.
5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMNS, SHEAR WALL, BEAM SIZES AND SO ON.
6. VERIFY AND COORDINATE SLAB PENETRATIONS INCLUDING SLEEVES & BLOCKOUTS AS 

REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY 
CONFLICTS OR DISCREPENCIES.

7. USE THE FOLLOWING DEFAULT ASSEMBLY TYPES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE 
DRAWINGS:
A. EXTERIOR WALLS TYPE W1 / 8" CORE
B. INTERIOR PARTITIONS TYPE P1 / 3.5" CORE
C. INTERIOR STAIR PARTITIONS TYPE P2 / 6" CORE

8. POWER & DATA OUTLETS INSTALLED 18" AFF, UNO.
9. PARTITIONS WITH SOLID FILL PATTERN DENOTE ACOUSTICALLY RATED, UNO. PROVIDE 

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT, BATTS, PUTTY PADS, ETC.
10. FINISH NOTES:

A. OFFICE AREAS - GYPSUM BOARD WALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE A LEVEL 4 FINISH, SMOOTH 
TEXTURE PER AWCI STANDARDS. APPLY A DRYWALL PRIMER (SHEETROCK BRAND "FIRST 
COAT" OR APPROVED) PRIOR TO FINAL FINISH COAT TO MINIMIZE SURFACE TEXTURE 
VARIATIONS.

B. WAREHOUSE AREAS - GYPSUM BOARD WALL SURFACES TO BE TAPED/ MUDDED ONLY, 
UNO.
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FLOOR PLAN

121036

02/06/2023

SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

1/16" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTES
FP-004 CONCRETE SITE WALL WITH 42" CONCRETE GUARDRAIL WHERE CHANGE IN GRADE IS OVER 30"

FP-020 WALL MOUNTED LONG TERM BIKE PARKING

FP-021 PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING FRAME, SEE PEMB SUPPLIER

FP-022 6" TRENCH DRAIN

FP-053 FENCE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 6'-0"H

#  Description Date
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T.O. STOREFRONT
14' - 0"

MATERIAL LEGEND

ROOF-(R1)

MATERIAL: INSULATED ROOF PANEL

MFR: VARCO PRUDEN  
STYLE: 24 GA SSR ROOF PANEL

COLOR: COOL DARK BRONZE

WALL (OFFICE AREA) (WP1)
MATERIAL: INSULATED WALL PANEL

MFR: KINGSPAN OR SIM.

STYLE: KS SERIES: MINI RIB

COLOR: COOL ZINC GRAY

WALL (LOBBY AREA) (WP2)

MATERIAL: 20 GA GALVALUME

MFR: AEP SPAN
STYLE: FLEX SERIES 1.2FX10-12

COLOR: COOL DARK BRONZE

WALL (ACCENT PANEL) (WP3)
MATERIAL: METAL 

MFR: KINGSPAN OR SIM

STYLE : FLAT PANEL

COLOR: COOL DARK BRONZE

WALL AT MANUFACTURING AND STORAGE AREA

(WP4)

MATERIAL: PANEL RIB WALL SYSTEM
MFR: VARCO PRUDEN  

STYLE: 26 GA “R” PANEL

COLOR: COOL ZINC GRAY

WALL BASE (WP2)

MATERIAL: INSULATED WALL PANEL

MFR: KINGSPAN OR SIM.

STYLE: KS SERIES: GRANITSTONE QUARTZ
COLOR: TETON GRAY

(Min. 1.5" Extruded from the wall panel system)

DOOR, WINDOW, FRAME, CANOPIES, PARAPET CAP 
AND FLASHING (M1)

MATERIAL: METAL

FINISHES: ANODIZED FINISH

COLOR: DARK BRONZE

SIGN COLOR (P1)

MATERIAL: METAL

MFR: BEHR OR SIM.
FINISHES: SEMI GLOSS

COLOR: DELICATE WHITE
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BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

121036

02/06/2023

DESIGN REVIEW SET - FEBRUARY 2023

SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

3/32" = 1'-0"4 SOUTH ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"3 WEST ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

KEYNOTES
EL-005 CONCRETE SITE WALL, 6"W X 30"H

EL-015 STEEL FRAMED CANOPY

EL-016 METAL CAP FLASHING

EL-017 SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT

EL-026 STOREFRONT SYSTEM, THERMALLY INSULATED

EL-027 SECTIONAL DOOR, VERTICAL LIFT

EL-036 WALL PACK SITE LIGHTING

EL-043 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES - WP1

EL-044 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES GRANISTONE - WB1

EL-045 METAL PANEL - AEP FLEX - WP2

EL-046 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES - WP3

EL-047 METAL PANEL - VP PANEL RIB WALL PANEL - WP4

EL-048 6'-0" CONCRETE SCREENING WALL

EL-049 ROOF METAL PANEL - VP SSR PANEL - R1

EL-050 CONTINUOUS GUTTER

EL-061 SKYLIGHT

#  Description Date
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TABLE CC-4 
BASE, BODY, AND TOP DIMENSIONS 
a.ii. THE BODY SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR 
GREATER THAN 75% OF THE OVERALL HEIGHT 
OF THE BUILDING 

BUILDING HEIGHT : 30'-0" 
30.0' X 0.75 = 22.5' 

BODY HEIGHT 22.5' ≥ 22.5', OK 

TABLE CC-4
BASE, BODY, AND TOP DIMENSIONS 
a.i. THE BASE SHALL BE 30 INCHES, MINIMUM.

BASE HEIGHT  30" ≥ 30", OK

BASE DESIGN 
b. CREATE A CHANGE IN SURFACE POSITION 
WHERE BASE PROJECTS BEYOND BODY OF 
THE BUILDING BY 1.5" MINIMUM. 

BASE PROJECTION 1.5" ≥ 1.5", OK 

TABLE CC-4 
BASE, BODY, AND TOP DIMENSIONS 
a.iii. THE TOP OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE 18" MIN. 

TOP HEIGHT 60" ≥ 18",  OK 

TOP DESIGN 
a. USE A MATERIAL WITH A DISTINCTIVE 
APPREARANCE, EASILY DISTINGUISHED FROM 
THE BUILDING BODY EXPRESSED BY A CHANGE 
IN MATERIAL, CHANGE IN TEXTURE, A CHANGE IN 
COLOR OR FINISH. 

TOP MATERIAL TO BE A CHANGE IN 
TEXTURE FROM BODY. 

b. CREATE A CHANGE IN SURFACE POSITION 
WHERE TOP PROJECT BEYOND, THE BODY BY 
1.5" MIN. 

TOP PROJECTION 2.0" ≥ 1.5", OK 

2"
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SIGNAGE,
ENTRY,
GLAZING
CALCULATION

121036

02/06/2023

DESIGN REVIEW SET - FEBRUARY 2023

SW Garden Acres Road
Wilsonville OR 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th Ave,
Wilsonville OR 97070

3/16" = 1'-0"1 ADDRESSING STREET FACADE

3/8" = 1'-0"5 FRONT BUILDING DIMENSION
3/8" = 1'-0"6 BUILDING (SIDE) DIMENSION

3/8" = 1'-0"2 FRONT DIMENSION WALL SECTION

KEYNOTES
EL-015 STEEL FRAMED CANOPY

EL-016 METAL CAP FLASHING

EL-026 STOREFRONT SYSTEM, THERMALLY INSULATED

EL-040 PEDESTRIAN DOOR, HOLLOW METAL

EL-043 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES - WP1

EL-044 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES GRANISTONE - WB1

EL-045 METAL PANEL - AEP FLEX - WP2

EL-046 INSULATED METAL PANEL - KS SERIES - WP3

EL-047 METAL PANEL - VP PANEL RIB WALL PANEL - WP4

EL-054 SM4 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE

TABLE CC-4 BUILDING DESIGN

CC4.2 PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE

REQUIRED CANOPY 

15.0' VERTICAL CLEARANCE MIN. REQ 
16.0' CLEAR PROVIDED, OKAY

ALL WEATHER PROTECTION ZONE 15.0' X 8.0' MIN REQ. 
24'-6" X 8'-0" PROVIDED, OKAY

TRANSPRANCY
WALLS AND DOORS AT PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE 65% TRANSPARANENT MIN. 

WALL OF PRIMARY ENTRANCE = 320 SF
GLAZING PROVIDED AT PRIMARY ENTRANCE = 256 SF 

256 / 320 = 80% PROVIDED> 65% REQ, OKAY

BUILDING FRONTAGE

ADDRESSING STREET WALL FRONTAGE= 170'-0" (100' MIN. REQUIRED)

CANOPY AT BUILDING FRONTAGE: 24'-6" (14% PROVIDED) (10% MIN. REQUIRED)

BUILDING FRONTAGE TRANSPARENCY 
BUILDING WALL SF AT THE ADDRESSING STREET=  4908 SF  
GLAZING PROVIDED: 256+ 729= 985 SF, 20% PROVIDED (20% MIN REQUIRED)

REFER TO MATERIAL LEGEND ON A3.1

#  Description Date



SIGNAGE : 

LETTER SHALL BE SEGOI UI FONT, 2'- 3" HIGH PER DRAWING. DEPTH OF LETTERS IS 2". 
FINISH TO BE WHITE. 

LETTERS TO BE BACK-LIT . 
LETTERS TO BE ATTACHED INDIVIDUALLY TO THE BUILDING WALL, ADD BLOCKING AS REQ'D BEHIND SIGN LOCATION 

2

A3.3
T

A
L

L
 L

E
T

T
E

R
S

2
' 
- 

3
"

THICK LETTERS

4 1/2"

1' - 6" 1' - 8 7/8" 1' - 3 1/8"

1' - 3 1/8" EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.

1' - 10 7/8"2' - 1 7/8"4 5/8"1' - 5 1/4"4 5/8"1' - 8 1/2"

4' - 9 1/2"

1' - 8 1/2"

EQ.

2' - 1 7/8"

EQ.

1' - 9 1/8"

EQ.

1' - 10 7/8"

EQ.

1' - 8"

EQ.

1' - 2 1/2"

EQ.

1' - 8 7/8"

EQ.

1' - 8"

EQ.

2' - 1 7/8"

EQ.

1' - 6" 1' - 4 1/8"

EQ.

5' - 3 5/8" 58' - 9 5/8"

3 1/2" FACE OF WALL

WHITE BACKLIT 
LETTERS HELD 
OFF BUILDING 

FACE 3 1/2" 

2
' 
- 

3
"

ADD BLOCKING AS REQ'D

BUILDING SIGNAGE CALCULATIONS

LINEAR LENGTH OF FACADE 170', 
SIGN AREA ALLOWED= 36 SF + (((170'-72')/24)x12)= 85 SF

SIGN AREA: COMBINED AREA OF ALL BACKLIT LETTERS : 40 SF  < 85 SF (OKAY)
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1" = 10'-0"1 CROSS SECTION THROUGH FABRICATION

1" = 10'-0"2 CROSS SECTION THROUGH ENTRY

KEYNOTES
EL-003 CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE OVER GRAVEL BASE - SEE STRUCTURAL

EL-005 CONCRETE SITE WALL, 6"W X 30"H

EL-015 STEEL FRAMED CANOPY

EL-026 STOREFRONT SYSTEM, THERMALLY INSULATED

EL-027 SECTIONAL DOOR, VERTICAL LIFT

EL-060 STANDING SEAM METAL PANEL ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ASSEMBLY

EL-061 SKYLIGHT

EL-062 PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING FRAME, SEE PEMB SUPPLIER
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 CROSS SECTION THROUGH OFFICE

1/8" = 1'-0"2 CROSS SECTION THROUGH STORAGE

KEYNOTES
EL-003 CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE OVER GRAVEL BASE - SEE STRUCTURAL

EL-027 SECTIONAL DOOR, VERTICAL LIFT

EL-034 PEDESTRIAN DOOR, HOLLOW METAL

EL-060 STANDING SEAM METAL PANEL ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ASSEMBLY

EL-061 SKYLIGHT

EL-062 PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING FRAME, SEE PEMB SUPPLIER
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NTSB-1 B-1 LIGHT FIXTURE
NTSLF-1 LF-1 LIGHT FIXTURE
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NTSSM-2 SM2 LIGHT FIXTURE
NTSSM-3 SM3 LIGHT FIXTURE

NTSSM-4 SM4 LIGHT FIXTURE

NTSSM-5 SM5 LIGHT FIXTURE
NTSSM-6 SM6 LIGHT FIXTURE
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1/64" = 1'-0"1 WINTER SOLSTICE - 10 AM
1/64" = 1'-0"2 WINTER SOLSTICE - 12 PM

1/64" = 1'-0"3 WINTER SOLSTICE - 2PM

1/64" = 1'-0"4 SUMMER SOLSTICE - 10 AM
1/64" = 1'-0"5 SUMMER SOLSTICE - 12 PM

1/64" = 1'-0"6 SUMMER SOLSTICE - 2PM

1/64" = 1'-0"7 SPRING/FALL EQUINOX - 10 AM
1/64" = 1'-0"8 SPRING/FALL EQUINOX - 12 PM

1/64" = 1'-0"9 SPRING/FALL EQUINOX - 2PM
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FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE OF AN ALL 
WEATHER SURFACE THAT IS EASILY DISTINGUISHABLE AND 
IS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING NOT LESS THAN 12,500 
POUNDS POINT LOAD AND 75,000 POUNDS LIVE LOAD.
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FIRE RESPONSE PLAN LEGEND

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD, 20'W UNO

FIRE LANE CURB MARKING PER OFC 503.3

HOSE PULL

GENERAL NOTES - FIRE RESPONSE

1. APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS, REQURIED WATER SUPPLY, FIRE HYDRANTS AND 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS 
ARRIVING ON SITE.

2. FIRE LANES SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A UNIFORM ALL-WEATHER DRIVING SURFACE TO 
SUPPORT THE IMPOSED GVW OF 75,000 LBS WITH A WHEEL LOAD OF 12,500 LBS AND A VERTICAL 
CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 13'-6". GRADING SHALL NOT EXCEED 10%.

3. WHERE REQUIRED BY FIRE MARSHAL, FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE MARKED WITH 
PERMANENT "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" SIGNS COMPLYING WITH OFC APPENDIX D103.6. FIRE 
APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 20-26 FT WIDE SHALL BE POSTED ON BOTHS SIDES, AND ON ONE 
SIDE WHERE 26-32 FT WIDE. 

4. DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 CU YD OR MORE SHALL 
NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FT OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENINGS, OR 
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EVES UNLESS AREA IS PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

5. ABOVE-GROUND GAS METERS, REGULATORS AND PIPING EXPOSED TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE DUE 
TO PROXIMITY TO ALLEYS, DRIVEWAYS OR PARKING AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN AN 
APPROVED MANNER.

6. 3 FOOT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF FIRE HYDRANTS. 
WHEN EXPOSED TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE, CONCRETE CURBING, SIDEWALKS OR 4-INCH 
CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PLACED 3 FT FROM HYDRANTS SHALL SUITABLY PROTECT FIRE 
HYDRANTS. HYDRANTS SHALL BE COATED WITH APPROVED RED PAINT COLOR AND MARKINGS.

7. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE FACILITY PER SECTION 906 OF THE 
FIRE CODE AND NFPA 10. THE SIZE AND DISTRIBUTION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 906.3.1 THROUGH 906.3.4. FIRE EXTINGUISHER RATING SHALL NOT 
BE LESS THAN A 2A:10BC. MAX UNOBSTRUCTED TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ANY APPROVED 
EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 75 FT.

8. DELEGATED DESIGN NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 
903.3.1.1 WILL BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

9. PLANS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) INDICATING SHUTOFF VALVES (WIV OR PIV) 
AND WATER VAULTS FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE 
OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

10. FIRE SUPPRESSION CONNECTIONS, VALVES AND VAULTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN REMOTE 
LOCATIONS AWAY FROM THE BUILDINGS PROTECTED.

11. FIRE FLOW DEMAND PER OFC APPENDIX B:
A. PER TABLE B105.2, SECTION 903.3.1.1 DESIGN STANDARD:

TABLE B105.1(2) - TYPE IIB, 65,071 SF:
FIRE FLOW RATE: 2,750 GPM
FIRE FLOW DURATION: 2 HRS

TABLE B105.2 REQUIRED FIRE FLOW - SPRINKLERED PER IFC 903.3.1.1:
FIRE FLOW REDUCTION: 2,750 GPM x 0.25 = 687.5 GPMa

aTHE REDUCED FIRE FLOW RATE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW RATE = 1,000 GPM

MIN. REQUIRED FIRE FLOW DURATION = 2 HRS
1. SIGNAGE NOTES:

a. PER OFC 509.1, ROOMS CONTAINING FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT (AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, FIRE SPRINKLER RISERS AND VALVES OR OTHER FIRE 
DETECTION, SUPPRESSION OR CONTROL ELEMENTS) SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN AN 
APPROVED MANNER.  REQUIRED SIGNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DURABLE 
MATERIALS, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AND READILY VISIBLE. SIGNAGE TO BE 
APPROVED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. 

b. PER OFC 605.3.1 AND NFPA 20: DOORS INTO ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANEL ROOMS 
SHALL BE MARKED WITH A PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE SIGN STATING "ELECTRICAL 
ROOM". SIGNAGE TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. 

c. PER OSCC1011.4 A SIGN STATING "EXIT" IN RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE AND 
COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR IN AN 
AREA OF REFUGE, EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, EXIT STAIRWAY, EXIT 
RAMP, EXIT PASSAGEWAY AND EXIT DISCHARGE. 

d. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE LABELED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE WITH 
THE FOLLOWING SIGN OR OTHER APPROVED SIGN:

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS DOOR
DO NOT BLOCK

13. THE LETTERING SHALL BE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE BACKGROUND. LETTERS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 2 INCHES (51 MM) WITH A MINIMUM STROKE OF 3/8 INCH
(10 MM).

14. DOORS UNRATED, UNO
15. UNDERGROUND FIRE SPRINKLER SUPPLY MAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY BY 

CONTRACTORS IN COMPLIANCE WITH WAC 212-80 AND ENDORSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
VMC 16.04.095 UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

16. MECHANICAL UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 
LOCATED MORE THAN 10'-0" FROM EDGE OF ROOF. IF THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL PROVIDE CODE-COMPLIANT FALL PROTECTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
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FIRE SERVICE
SITE PLAN

121036

12/23/2022

SW GARDEN ACRES
ROAD
WILSONVILLE,
OREGON 97070

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

PRECISION
COUNTERTOPS

26200 SW 95th AVE
WILSONVILLE OR
97070

1" = 20'-0"2 FIRE SERVICE SITE PLAN

KEYNOTES

SP-001 PROPERTY LINE

SP-028 KNOX BOX, COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION(S) WITH FIRE MARSHAL

SP-029 FIRE LANE CURB PAINTED RED, MARKED "NO PARKING FIRE LANE" AT 20
FT INTERVALS AND CHANGES IN DIRECTION, WHITE LETTERING: 1"
STROKE, 6" HIGH

SP-031 FENCE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 6'-0"H

SP-033 GATE, ORNAMENTAL BLACK BAR, 20'W MIN CLR.  ELECTRIC GATES SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS FOR OPERATION BY FIRE DEPT PERSONNEL

SP-043 FDC - COORDINATE LOCATION WITH FIRE MARSHAL

SP-044 FIRE HYDRANT (N)

#  Description Date

FD Notes:

Building will be required to test for
Emergency Responder Radio
Coverage or opt into our Mobile
Emergency Radio program
(MERRC). If the MERRC option is
chosen, fees will need to be paid to
TVF&R prior to the issuance of a
Building permit OFC 510.

Fire Lane markings to be determined
OFC 503.3.

Fire department final inspection
required OFC 107.2.

TVFR Permit# 2022-0031

DESIGN REVIEW SET - FEBRUARY 2023
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